transfer debts meeting certain criteria. The put option is in place for those loans of an amount equal to or greater than the
expected defaults of these loans and accordingly, the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership
of the seasonal finance debtors funded by the external financier and therefore recognises the seasonal finance debtors
as a receivable with an equal amount payable to the external financier. Included in trade receivables past due 90 days is
$7,453,226 (2015: $8,080,436) classified as seasonal finance.

106 | Ruralco Annual Report 2016

RURALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED
ABN 40 009 660 879

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(c) Currency risk
The Group has a direct exposure to foreign exchange risk through its forward foreign exchange contracts used to hedge foreign
currency denominated sales and purchases.

Sensitivity analysis - foreign exchange rate exposures
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign exchange rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.  At 30
September 2016, if foreign exchange rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the
impact on the financial statements would be as follows:

2016 2015

Post tax profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Post tax profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

AUD/USD +10%  -  1,002  -  4,027

AUD/USD -10%  -  (819)  -  (4,027)

(d) Interest rate risk
The following table sets out the Group's exposure to interest rate risk, including the contractual repricing dates and the effective
weighted average interest rate as at the reporting date by class of financial asset or liability.

2016

INTEREST RATE REPRICING

Interest
rate

Floating
interest

rate
$’000

1 year
or less
$’000

Over
1 to 2
years

$’000

Over
2 to 3
years

$’000

Over
3 to 4
years

$’000

Over
4 to 5
years

$’000

Over 5
years

$’000
Total

$’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash 1.45%  5,417  -  -  -  -  -  -  5,417

Trade receivables (interest

[…]

Cash 2.35%  677  -  -  -  -  -  -  677

Trade receivables (interest
bearing) 4.82%  5,689  48,980  -  -  -  -  -  54,669

Loans to related parties 4.12%  60  1,252  -  -  -  -  -  1,312

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS  6,426 50,232  -  -  -  -  - 56,658

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bank overdraft 2.94%  1,869  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,869

Bank loans 2.19%  -  52,000  -  -  -  -  -  52,000

Other loans 0.85%  -  2,104  -  -  -  -  -  2,104

Loans from related parties 2.59%  1,737  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,737

Finance lease liability 5.63%  -  1,128  574  157  151  23  46  2,079

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  3,606 55,232  574  157  151  23  46 59,789

NET EXPOSURE TO INTEREST

RATE RISK
 2,820 (5,000)  (574)  (157)  (151) (23) (46)  (3,131)

NOTE 22:  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Interest rate risk (continued)

2015

Sensitivity analysis - interest rate exposures
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the net interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.  At 30
September 2016, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit after
income tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

2016 2015

Post tax profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Post tax profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

 + 100 basis points  (836)  -  (59)  -

 - 100 basis points  836  -  59  -

108 | Ruralco Annual Report 2016

RURALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED
ABN 40 009 660 879

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 23:  EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

(a) Business combinations
On 1 October 2016, the Group acquired 60% of Great Northern Rural, a company based in Geraldton Western Australia,
which provide agriculture, horticultural, animal health and irrigation products and advice, for cash consideration of
$2,423,911.

On 1 November 2016, the Group acquired assets of Hunter Irrigation, a company with branches in Raymond Terrace,
Singleton and Rutherford, New South Wales, who provide water supplies and irrigation design and construct, for cash